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.RIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMM.ON 

" 37 
VOTE SHEET 

DATB: I~Rtemb~l: i4a 1991 

RE: DOCKET BO. 910056-PU - Complaint of consumer John Falk reqardinq resale 
of electricity and qas by the H. GELLER MABAGEMENT COMPANY. 

Issue 1: Whether the B. Geller Management Company (BGMC) has collected more 
from the residents of the Jefferson Building of Terrace Park of Five Towns 
condominium co .. unity for electricity than it has paid Florida Power. 
Recommendation: Yes. The BGKC bas collected more for electricity than it 
bas paid to Florida Power corporation. 

--·-· -- - . . . ~ --= · . , . 
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Issue 2: Whether the BGKC collected aore from the residents of the 
Jefferson Buildinq of Terrace Park of Five Towns condominium community for 
qas than it has paid Peoples Gas. 
Recommendation: Bo. Althouqh from year to year there have been differences 
between the aaount collected for qas by BGKC and the amount it has paid to 
Peoples, it has not been shown that t 'hese differences have been material 
over the lonq tera. 

APPROVED 
Issue 3: In what ways, if any, do the practices of BGMC pursuant to its 
september 1, 1979 aanaqeaent contract with the condominium association 
Terrace Park of Five Towns, Bo. 15, Inc. involve the use of or receipt of 
benefit from, and payaent to BGKC for electricity by owners of condominium 
units in the Jefferson Buildinq, for which electricity BGMC is the customer 
of record with Florida Power corporation? 
Recommendation: ~he BGMC supplies electricity to all common areas of the 
Terrace Park of Five Towns condominium complex. BGMC is the customer of 
record in purchasinq elec~ricity froa Florida Power corporation. BGMC in 
turn charqes condoainiua owners aore for the electric ity than it pays to 
Florida Power corporation. 

DENIED 
Issue 4: If co .. ission Rule 25-6.049(6) is applicable in any way to the 
practices of BGKC pursuant to its september 1, 1979 manaqement contract with 
the condoainiua association Terrace Park of Five Towns, Bo. 15, Inc., can it 
be reasonably deterained whether Jefferson Buildinq residents have 
reimbursed BGKC aore than its actual cost of electricity for the electricity 
actually utilised by the Jefferson Buildinq residents? If so, has BGMC beeL 
reimbursed by Jefferson Buildinq residents more than its actual cost of 
electricity for the electricity actually utilised by Jefferson Buildinq 
residents; if so, by how auch? 
Reco .. endation: Rule 25-6.049(6) is applicable and BGMC has been reimbursed 
by unit owners aore than the actual cost it paid for electricity. For the 
period october 1988 to Karch 1991, BGKC has been reimbursed by Terrace Park 
of Five Towns unit owners $58,676.50 more than it paid for the electricity. 

DENIED 
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Issue 5: Does BGKC collect fees or charqas for electricity billed to its 
account by Florida Power Corporation? If so, what specific fees and charqes 
and in what aaount have been collected? 
Raco .. andationz PUrsuant to the contract, certain increases in the 
aaintenance fee are specifically to cover electricity cost increases. In 
this respect BGKC collects fees for electricity. The amount BGMC has 
overcharqed can be calculated by coaparinq the total increase in FPC's 
billinqs to the total amount of increase BGMC has billed unit owners 
pursuant to Article VI(d) of the contract. 

DENIED 
Issue 6: In what ways, if any, do the practices of BGMC pursuant to its 
September 1, 1979 aanaqamant contract with the condominium association 
Terrace Park of Five Towns, No. 15, Inc., involve the use of or receipt of 
benefit from, and payment to BGMC for qas by owners of condominium units in 
the Jefferson Buildinq, for which qas BGMC is the customer of record with 
Peoples Gas Coapany? 
Recommendation: The contract itself provides that specified increases 
(includinq the increases for qas at issue) in the maintenance faa represent 
increases for public utilities. In tbis respect unit owners pay HGMC for 
qas. 

Issue 7: Whether BGMC is qanerally subject to the jurisdiction of the state 
of Florida Public service Commission. 
Recommendation: Yes. In resellinq electricity at a profit, BGMC is acting 
as a public utility and is subject to commission jurisdiction. 

DENIED 

. .. . .. 
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Issue 8: Whether the issues in dispute between John Palk and B. Geller 
Kanaq .. ent coapany are a aatter of contract over which the Plorida Public 
service co .. isaion ahould or can constitutionally assert jurisdiction. 
Becowaendatiop: In resellinq electricity BGKC is actinq as a public utility 
and ia subject to co .. isaion jurisdiction. The Public service commission 
hal the authority to reject rates establiahed by pre-ezistinq contracts and 
the court• have univeraally rejected clataa of contractual interference in 
the face of the co .. iasion•• authority to requlate utility rates. 

DENIED 

Iaaue 9: Whether, under applicable Plorida law, B. Geller Kanaqement 
coapany haa collected aore from the residents of the Jefferson Buildinq of 
Terrace Park of Five Tovna condominium community for electricity than it has 
paid Florida Power. 
Recowaendationc Yes. see Iaaue 4. 

DENIED 
Isaue 10: Whether, under applicable Plorida law, B. Geller Kanaqement 
company hat collected aore froa the residents of the Jefferaon Buildinq of 
Terrace Park of Five Tovnt condominium community for qas than it has paid 
People• Gat. 
Reco .. epdatiop: Bo. Althouqh froa year to year there have been differences 
between the aaount collected for qat by BGMC and the amount it has paid to 
Peoplea, it hat not been shown that these differences have been material 
over the lonq tara. Althouqh staff d.oes not recommend a refund, BGMC should 
b~ ordered to ceate sellinq qat at any rate other than a straiqht pass­
throuqh of cost until it hat received tariff approval from the commission. 

APPROVED 
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Issue 111 Do the provisions of commission Rule 25-6.049(5) and (6) apply to 
the practices of BGKC pursuant to ita September 1, 1979 aanaqement contract 
with the con4oainiua association Terrace Park of Pive Towns, Ho. 15, Inc.? 
Reco .. endation& Yea. Rule 25-6.049(5) and (6) apply where the customer of 
record has been rei.Jil:)uraed for more t 'han it actually paid for electricity. 

DENIED 
Issue 121 Is the application of commission Rule 25-6.049(6) to the 
practices of BGKC pursuant to ita September 1, 1979 aanaqement contract with 
the condoainiua association, Terrace Park of Pive Towns, an unconstitutional 
iapairaent of the contract riqhta of BGMC or the associati on in violation of 
Article I, Section 10 of the Plori4a constitution and Article I, section 10 
of the united states constitution? 
Reco .. endationl Ho. constitutional claims of contractual interference have 
been universally rejected by the courts in the face of the Public Service 
commission's ezerciae of its statutory authority to requlate utility rates. 

DENIED 
Issue 13: If comaiaaion Rule 25-6.049(6) is applicable in any way to the 
practices of BGMC pursuant to ita september 1, 1979 manaqement contract with 
the condominium association, Terrace Park of Pive Towns, No. 15, Inc., from 
what date should the rule be applied? 
Reco .. endation: Prom october 5, 1988, when the rule became effective • 

. :~ : ..•. 
~= ~ . . .:· 

- 0 .. ~ 

Issue 14: If co .. iasion Rule 25-6 . 049(6) is applicable in any way to the 
practices of BGKC pursuant to ita september 1, 1979 aanaqement contract with 
condoainiua association Terrace Park of Pive Towns, No. 15, Inc., can it be 
reasonably deterained whether Jefferson Buildinq residents have reimbursed 
BGKC more than ita actual coat of electricity for the electricity actually 
utilised by the Jefferson Buildinq residents? 
Reco .. endationl Yea. Rule 25-6.049(6) is applicable and it can be 
reasonably deterained that BGKC has been reimbursed by unit owners f or more 
than it actually paid for electri city. 

DENIED 
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Issue 15& Do the proviaiona of co .. ission Rule 25-7.071(2) and (3) apply to 
the practice• of BGXC purauant to ita September 1, 1979 aanaqeaent contract 
with the condoainiua asaociation, Terrace Park of Five Towns, Ho. 15, Inc.? 
Reco .. endation& Rule 25-7.071(3) does not specifically contain a 
prohibition aqainst reaale of qaa at a profit. Since staff has not found a 
siqnificant variance between the aaount BGKC paid and the amount BGMC 
charqed unit owner• for qaa, thia iasue aay be aoot. 

APPROVED 

Issue 1': Ia the application of commission Rule 25-7.071(3) to the 
practices of BGKC pursuant to its September 1, 1979 aanaqement contract with 
the condominiua aasociation, Terrace Park of Five Towns, to prohibit or 
alter the practice• of the partiea under that contract, an unconstitutional 
iapairaent of the contract riqhta of BGMC or the association in violation of 
Article I, Section 10 of the Florida Constitution and Article I, section 10 
of the United St&tea Constitution? 
Reco .. endation: Ho. see discussion for Issue 12 above. 

·· · - - - --- · ···· ·- - --. - - - -- - . -·- --- - -- -

Issue 17: If commission Rule 25-7.071(3) is applicable in any way to the 
practices of BGKC pursuant to ita September 1, 1979 manaqeaent contract with 
the condoainiua association, Terrace Park of Five Towns, Ho. 15, Inc., from 
what date should the rule be applied? 
Beco .. endationz Rule 25-7 . 071(3) does not specifically contain a 
prohibition aqainat resale of qaa at a profit. Since staff has not found a 
aiqnificant variance between the amount BGMC paid and the amount HGMC 
charqed unit owners for qas, thia issue may be moot. 

- - - .. - . ... :: - - . 
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Iaaue 111 If co .. iaaion Rule 2r-7.071(3) is applicable in any way to the 
practice• of BGNC pursuant to ita September 1, 1t7t manaq .. ent contract with 
condoainiua asaociation Terrace Park of ~ive Towns, No. 15, Inc., can it be 
reasonably determined whether the Jefferson Buildinq resident• have 
retabursed BGKC aore than ita actual cost of qaa for the qas utilized by 
Jefferaon Buildinq residenta? 
Reco .. endationz Yes. The queation of whether unit owners have been 
overcharqed for qa can be reaaonably determined. 

APPROVED 
Issue 1t: co .. iasion Rule 25-7.071(3) does not contain a provision similar 
to Rule 25-6.04t(6)(b). Doea Rule 25-7.071(3) require that fees and charqes 
collected by a customer of record for qaa billed to the customer's account 
by the utility be determined in a manner which reimburses the dustomer of 
record for no aore than the cuatomer•a actual cost of qas? 
Recomaendationz Rule 25-7.071(3) does not specifically contain a 
prohibition aqainst resale of qas at a profit. since staff has not found a 
siqnificant variance between the amount BGMC pa id and the amount HGMC 
charqed unit ownerR for qas, this issue may be moot. 

APPROVED 
Issue 20: Does commission Rule 25-6.049(6) apply to use of electricity in 
areas other than occupancy units in commercial establishments, residential 
buildinqa, shoppinq centers, malls, apartment condominiums and other similar 
locations? 
Reco .. epdation: Yea, the rule applies to common areas as well as occupancy 
units. However, the only issue the commission need answer in this dock~~ is 
whether the rule applies to overcharqes for electricity used in the co~ u 
area• of condominiums. 

DENIED 
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Issue 21: Doe• the co .. ission hrve jurisdiction to adjudicate the clai.m by 
Kr . Palk that B. Geller Kanaq .. ent co•pany breached its .. naqement contract 
with the Jefferson Buildinq condominium association in 1982 and 1983 by 
incorrectly calculatinq increases in the .. intenance fee? 
Recomaendation: Generally, no, but only insofar as the alleqed breach of 
contract aay have been a violation of Commission rules, or Plorida statutes 
reqardinq utility requlation. 

APPROVED 
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